further information
webcode: GW-566
GEMÜ 566
Motorized control valve
Features
• Control of liquid and gaseous media from 63 l/h to 2500 l/h
• Linear or equal-percentage control characteristic options
• Hermetic separation between medium and actuator

Please check the availability before ordering. Other configurations available on request.
Order codes
1 Type Code
Control valve 566
2 DN Code
DN 8 8
DN 10 10
DN 15 15
DN 20 20
3 Body configuration Code
2/2-way body D
4 Connection type Code
Threaded socket DIN ISO 228 1
Clamp ASME BPE,
face-to-face dimension FTF EN 558 series 7
88
5 Valve body material Code
ASTM A 351 CF3M, investment casting C1
6 Seal material Code
FPM 4
EPDM 33
7 Voltage/frequency Code
24 V DC C1
8 Control module Code
Positioner S0
Positioner, configured for emergency power sup-
ply module (NC)
S5
Positioner, configured for emergency power sup-
ply module (NO)
S6
9 Control characteristic Code
Modified equal-percentage G
Linear L
10 Kv value Code
63 l/h 63
100 l/h 100
160 l/h 160
1000 l/h 1000
1600 l/h 1600
2500 l/h 2500
11 Actuator version Code
Actuator size 0 0A
12 CONEXO Code
without
Integrated RFID chip for electronic identification
and traceability
C
Order example
Order option Code Description
1 Type 566 Control valve
2 DN 8 DN 8
3 Body configuration D 2/2-way body
4 Connection type 1 Threaded socket DIN ISO 228
5 Valve body material C1 ASTM A 351 CF3M, investment casting
6 Seal material 4 FPM
7 Voltage/frequency C1 24 V DC
8 Control module S0 Positioner
9 Control characteristic G Modified equal-percentage
10 Kv value 63 63 l/h
11 Actuator version 0A Actuator size 0
12 CONEXO C Integrated RFID chip for electronic identification and traceability
Order data - motorized valve
www.gemu-group.com6 / 19GEMÜ 566
GEMÜ 566www.gemu-group.com 7 / 19
Technical data
Medium
Working medium: Corrosive, inert, gaseous and liquid media which have no negative impact on the physical and
chemical properties of the body and diaphragm material.
Temperature
Media temperature: Standard: 0 °C to 90 °C
CIP max. 30 min.
(isolating diaphragm material code 33)
85 °C
Ambient temperature: 0 to 60 °C (code S0, S5, S6)*
* je nach Ausführung und/oder Betriebsparametern (siehe Kapitel Einschalt- und Lebensdauer)
Storage temperature: 0 to 40 °C
* je nach Ausführung und/oder Betriebsparametern (siehe Kapitel Einschalt- und Lebensdauer)
Pressure
Operating pressure: 0 to 6 bar
All pressures are gauge pressures. Valve bodies are approved up to PN 10.
Leakage rate: Seat seal Standard Test procedure Leakage rate Test medium
Metal DIN EN 60534-4 1 IV Air
Kv values: 100
80
60
40
20
100806040200
L
G
0
Kv
 v
al
ue
 [%
]
Stroke [%]
Equal-percentage (connection code 1) / linear (connection code 1)
Control charac-
teristic
Seat Ø [mm] Kv value DN 8 DN 10 DN 15
G 3 63 X - -
G, L 3 100 X - -
G 3 160 X - -
G, L 6 250 X - -
G 6 400 X - -
G, L 6 630 X - -
G 11 1000 - X -
G, L 11 1600 - X -
G, L 15 2500 - - X
Technical data
www.gemu-group.com8 / 19GEMÜ 566
Kv values: Equal-percentage (connection code 88) / linear (connection code 88)
Control character-
istic
Seat Ø [mm] Kv value DN 15 DN 20
G 3 63 X -

L
R
DN Connection type code 1 1)
Material code C1 2)
R t H H2 L
8 G 1/4 16.0 33.0 15.0 72.0
10 G 3/8 16.0 33.0 15.0 72.0
15 G 1/2 16.0 33.0 15.0 72.0
Dimensions in mm
1) Connection type
Code 1: Threaded socket DIN ISO 228
2) Valve body material
Code C1: ASTM A 351 CF3M, investment casting
Clamp
 L
ød
3
 H
 H
2
ød
1
DN Connection type code 88 1)
Material code C1 2)
L H H2 ød1 ød3
15 108.0 33.0 15.2 9.40 25.0
20 117.0 33.0 15.2 15.75 25.0
Dimensions in mm
1) Connection type
Code 88: Clamp ASME BPE, face-to-face dimension FTF EN 558 series 7
2) Valve body material
Code C1: ASTM A 351 CF3M, investment casting
Dimensions
GEMÜ 566www.gemu-group.com 13 / 19
Valve body mounting
f
M
DN f M
8,10,15,20 40 M5
Dimensions in mm
Dimensions
www.gemu-group.com14 / 19GEMÜ 566
Electrical connection
Position of the connectors
X1
X2
Electrical connection
Connection X1
1
3 2
65
4
7-pin plug, Binder, type 693
Pin Signal name
1 Uv, 24 V DC supply voltage
2 GND
3 Digital input 1
4 Digital input 2
5 Digital input/output
6 Digital output, IO-Link
7 n. c.
Connection X2 (only for positioner design)
1
4
3
2
5
5-pin M12 plug, A-coded
Pin Signal name
1 I+/U+, set value input
2 I-/U-, set value input
3 I+/U+, actual value output
4 I-/U-, actual value output
5 n. c.
Electrical connection
GEMÜ 566www.gemu-group.com 15 / 19